
1  

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE: July 19, 2022 

 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable 

 

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 

STRATEGIC GOAL: 

 
SUBGOAL: 

Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer, (915) 212-1845 
 
8 

 
4 - Enhance El Paso’s Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural 

and Educational Environments 
 
4.1 - Deliver bond projects impacting quality of life across the city in a 
timely, efficient manner 

 
 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion and action that the City Council approves a deductive change order in the amount of -$ 226,693.09 to 
Jordan Foster Construction LLC for the "New Community Centers: Alameda and Chamizal Recreation Center 
2017-965R” contract. 

 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
This change order will reduce the amount of $ 226,693.09 to the First Amendment to the Standard Form of 
Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager At-Risk awarded March 6, 2018 to Jordan Foster 
Construction LLC. This reduction of contract price will zero out the contract return the funding to the Owner 
and begin the process to close out the contract. 

 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
July 11, 2017 CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC 
March 6, 2018 Amendment to CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC Demo Prep 
August 21, 2018 Amendment to approve GMP contract with Jordan Foster, LLC for the Construction of 3 
New Recreation Centers. 
April 14, 2020 Amendment to approve a GMP increase with Jordan Foster, LLC for the Construction of 3 
New Rec Centers. 

 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: -$ 226,693.09 
Funding Source: Quality of Life 

 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X  YES  NO 

 
 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing 



2  

 

 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 
 
 

Yvette Hernandez, City Engineer 



 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DEPARTMENT 

Yvette Hernandez, P.E., – City Engineer 
City 2 | 218 N. Campbell, 2nd Floor | El Paso, Texas 79901 | (915) 212-0065 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 

Date:  July 11, 2022    
 

To:   Yvette Hernandez, P.E. City Engineer 
   
Through:  Rogelio Torres, P.E., Division Manager 
   
From:   Karla Mota, Project Manager 
      
Subject: Chamizal Demolition –Contract Price Reduction (Owner’s Credit) 

   
 July 11, 2017 authorized a CMAR contract to Jordan Foster, LLC for the 

“New Community Centers: Alameda, Chamizal & Lomaland Rec Center 
& Library Combos. 

Article 7 – Contract Price – Paragraph 7.05C regarding the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP) reads that “In the event of 
any "buy out" transactions, agreements by the Construction 
Manager with a subcontractor for the subcontractor's cost of its 
portion of the Work, or other savings due to early completion or 
value engineering after execution of the Guaranteed Maximum 
Price addendum, then such savings shall be shared with the Owner 
in the following percentages: 80% to Owner, 20% to Construction 
Manager. Said savings shall be memorialized by appropriate 
change order.  

 March 6, 2018 Amendment to CMAR contract with Jordan Foster, LLC Demo  
Prep City Council authorized the payment to Construction Manager for the 
selective demolition of the existing Chamizal structure in the amount 
$ 1,549,614.00.  
 

 After performing the work, the Contractor submitted a proposal to return all 
remaining unused funds to the owner. The credit proposal of $226,693.00 was 
reviewed, including clarification of the returned CM Fee associated with the 
unused funds.   

 The credit ($226,693.09) provided by contractor is equal to the amount of 
unused funds remaining in the contract.     

 Attached last approved payment and Change order Draft.   
   

 
















	1
	CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: STRATEGIC GOAL:
	SUBJECT:
	BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
	PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
	AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
	HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X  YES  NO

	*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION********************
	DEPARTMENT HEAD:


	2

